



2025:HHC:17534

**Narain Singh vs. State of H.P. a/w
connected matters**

**CWPOA No.5839 of 2020 with CWP Nos. 648,
977, 987, 3748 of 2020**

01.05.2024

Present:

Mr. Vir Bahadur Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner(s) in all petitions.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi and Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents No.1 & 2/State in all the petitions.

Mr. Yadvir Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.3, in all the petitions.

Having heard the matter for substantially long time, we are of the considered view that the reply filed by respondents No.1 & 2 through respondent No.2 is bereft of any reason as to why the claim of the petitioner(s) cannot be acceded. Save and except, contesting the case on laches, there is no averment on merits and if any such averment is there disputing the claim on merits, the same is not supported by any document whatsoever. Let the supplementary affidavit be filed by respondents No.1 & 2, within a period of two weeks.

Needless to say that in the reply now to be filed by respondents No.1 & 2, they shall take into consideration the averments made by respondent No.3-College and shall also take into account the documents appended therewith.

List on 15.05.2024.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

**May 01, 2024
(reena)**