



Narain Singh vs. State of H.P. & others

CWPOA No. 5839 of 2020

17.09.2025 Present: Mr. V. B. Verma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Baldev Negi, Addl. A.G., for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Mr. Yudhvir Singh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

On 2.9.2025 the following order was passed:-

“A copy of internal communication dated. 1.9.2025 has been placed on record by the learned Additional Advocate General. It has been stated that the information required from the Principal, MLSM College, Sundernagar has recently been received in the office of Director of Higher Education on 30.8.2025 and some more time is required to complete the process in terms of the judgment passed by this Court.

The compliance affidavit be positively filed on or before the next date.”

Today, the learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record a copy of internal communication, issued by the Director of Higher Education to the office of learned Advocate General. It has been submitted that the earlier communication received from the Principal, MLSM College, Sundernagar was found discrepant and thereafter, fresh information was called for which has now been



2025:HHC:17534

received in the office of Director on 15.9.2025. On this ground, more time has been sought to file the compliance affidavit.

Since the communication has already been received in the office of Director, let the compliance affidavit be filed within one week.

List on 24.9.2025.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

17th September, 2025
(kck)